No. f of 2003.

Customs Tariff (Amendment No. 2) Act 2003.

ar we Ne a Certified on: 11.11.03

~

INDEPENDENT STATE OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA.

No. of 2003.

Customs Tariff (Amendment No. 2) Act 2003.

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTION.

Amendment of Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE.

· .. .

INDEPENDENT STATE OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA.

AN ACT

entitled

Customs Tariff (Amendment No. 2) Act 2003,

Being an Act to amend the Customs Tariff Act 1990,

MADE by the National Parliament to come into operation on certification except, Items 26.16, 28. 43, 71.06 and 71.08 of Schedule - to be deemed to have come into operation on 28 November 2000.

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE 2.

Schedule 2 of the Principal Act is amended in the following Export Items by repealing the rates of export duty of each of the Export Item and replacing them with the rates of export duty specified opposite that Export Item on the Schedule to this Act.

Item	Description	Rate	Remarks
08.01	Coconuts, in all forms	Free	
09.01	Coffee Beans	Free	-
09.02	Tea	Free	-
12.02	Groundnuts (peanuts)	Free	-
12.03	Copra	Free	-
12.07	Palm nuts kernels	Free	-
14.01	Rattans (cane)	Free	-

SCHEDULE.

Customs Tariff (Amendment)

SCHEDULE (Cont.)

Items	Description	Rate	Remarks
15.11	Palm Oil	Free	-
15.13	Coconut (copra) oil and palm kernel	Free	-
1	oil		
18.01	Cocoa beans	Free	-
18.02	Cocoa shells in all forms	Free	-
18.04	Cocoa butter, fat and oil	Free	-
20.08	Ground nuts (peanuts)	Free	-
23.06	Oil-cake and other solid residues of	Free	-
	coconut (copra)		
26.16	A. Alluvial gold and concentrates	Free	P&R
	(except produced by the holder		
	of a mining lease)		
	B. Silver ores and concentrates	Free	P & R
	(except produced by the	}	
	holder of a mining lease)		
28.43	A. Alluvial gold and its compounds	Free	P&R
	(except produced by the holder of		
	a mining lease)		
	B. Silver compounds (except	Free	P&R
	produced by the holder of a		
	mining lease)		
40.01	Natural rubber, in any form	Free	
71.06	Silver, in any form (except produced	Free	P & R
	by the holder of a mining lease)		
71.08	Gold, in any form (except produced by	Free	P&R
1	the holder of a mining lease)		
]	

I hereby certify that the above is a fair print of the *Customs Tariff (Amendment No. 2)* Act 2003 which has been made by the National Parliament.

Clerk of the National Parliament.

I hereby certify that the *Customs Tariff (Amendment No. 2) Act* 2003 was made by the National Parliament on 1 October 2003.

Speaker of the National Parliament.

- 2 -

084